the Company and subject to such approvals, consents, permissions and sanctions as may be 
considered necessary from appropriate Authorities and subject to such terms and conditions, the 
consent of the members of the Company be and is hereby accorded for increase in Authorised 
Share Capital of the Company from existing Rs. 11,00,00,000/- (Rupees Eleven Crores only) 
divided into 1,10,00,000 (One Crore Ten Lakh) Equity Shares of face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees 
Ten) each to Rs. 16,00,00,000/- (Rupees Sixteen Crore only) divided into 1,60,00,000 (One 
Crore Sixty Lakh) Equity Shares of face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each ranking pari-passu 
with the existing shares in all respects. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the existing clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the 
Company be substituted as follows: 

“ V. The Authorised share capital of the Company is Rs. 16,00,00,000/- (Rupees Sixteen Crore 
only) divided into 1,60,00,000 (One Crore Sixty Lakh) equity shares of face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees 
Ten) each. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT any of the Directors or the Company Secretary of the Company be 
and is hereby authorized to do all such things, acts, deeds and matters as may be considered 
necessary, usual, proper or expedient to give effect to the above resolution, including but not

[...]

include any committee which the Board may have constituted or hereinafter constitute to 
exercise its powers including the powers conferred by this resolution), the consent of the 
members of the company be and is hereby accorded, to offer, issue and allot at an appropriate 
time, in one or more tranches, in aggregate and up to 47,00,000 (Forty-Seven Lakh) Convertible 
Equity Warrants (‘Warrants’), each carrying a right exercisable by the warrant holder(s) to 
subscribe to 1 (One) Equity Share against each warrant at a price of Rs. 28/- (Rupees Twenty-
Eight Only) including premium of Rs. 18/- (Rupees Eighteen Only) each per Warrant which is 
more than the price as determined by the board in accordance with the pricing guidelines 
prescribed under Chapter V of the SEBI ICDR Regulations aggregating to up to Rs. 13,16,00,000/- 
(Rupees Thirteen Crores Sixteen Lakhs only), on a preferential allotment basis (‘Preferential 
Offer’) to the following Promoter Category (hereinafter referred to as the (“Proposed Allottees of 
Share Warrant”), entitling the warrant holders to exercise option to convert and get allotted 1

[...]

Floor, Marathon Futurex, Mafatlal Mill Compounds, N M Joshi Marg, Lower Parel (East), Mumbai 
- 400013 or send an email to helpdesk.evoting@cdslindia.com or call at toll free no. 1800 21 
09911. 

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT PURSUANT TO SECTION 102 OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013 

ITEM NO.1: 

The present Authorised Share Capital of the Company Rs. 11,00,00,000/- (Rupees Eleven 
Crores only) divided into 1,10,00,000 (One Crore Ten Lakh) Equity Shares of face value of Rs. 
10/- (Rupees Ten) each.    

Considering the increased fund requirements of the Company, the Board at its Meeting held on 
13 November, 2025, had accorded its approval for increasing the Authorised Share Capital from 
existing Rs. 11,00,00,000/- (Rupees Eleven Crores only) divided into 1,10,00,000 (One Crore Ten 
Lakh) Equity Shares of face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each to Rs. 16,00,00,000/- (Rupees 
Sixteen Crore only) divided into 1,60,00,000 (One Crore Sixty Lakhs) Equity Shares of face value 
of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten), subject to shareholders approval.  

Consequently, Clause V of the Memorandum of Association (“MOA”) would also require alteration 
so as to reflect the changed Authorised Share Capital. The existing clause V of the MOA shall be 
substituted with the following: 

“V. The Authorised share capital of the Company is Rs. 16,00,00,000/- (Rupees Sixteen Crore only) 
divided into 1,60,00,000 (One Crore Sixty Lakh) equity shares of face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) 
each.” 

A copy of the Memorandum of Association of the Company duly amended will be available for 
inspection during business hours. 

None of the Directors of the Company or their relatives is in any way concerned or interested,